International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee
(IFRIC) applicable for 2013. WILO`SE exercises the option
provided for in section 315a(3) of the Handelsgesetzbuch
(HGB - German Commercial Code) and is therefore not
required to prepare consolidated fi nancial statements in
accordance with German commercial law. To ensure equiva-
lence with consolidated fi nancial statements prepared in
accordance with German commercial law, the disclosure
requirements of section 315a(1) HGB are met in addition to
the IFRS disclosure requirements. The consolidated fi nancial
statements are fully in compliance with IFRS as endorsed
in the EU and present a true and fair view of the Group’s
economic situation.

A number of items of the income statement and statement
of fi nancial position have been combined for clarity of pres-
entation. These items are reported and explained separately
in the notes. The consolidated income statement has been
prepared using the cost of sales method. All amounts in
tables are in`thousands of euro (EUR`thousand).

93

Effect of the adoption of IAS 19 (2011) on assets and liabilities

EUR`thousand

1 Jan. 2012
(as previously

reported) Adjustment
1 Jan. 2012

(adjusted)

Other non-current
receivables and assets 2,902 359 3,261

Deferred tax assets 19,624 1,332 20,956

Pensions and similar
obligations -42,785 -4,515 -47,300

Total effect on net assets  -2,824

Other reserves 374,105 -2,824 371,281

Total effect on equity  -2,824

EUR`thousand

31 Dec. 2012
(as previously

reported) Adjustment
31 Dec. 2012

 (adjusted)

Other non-current
receivables and assets 3,482 373 3,855

Deferred tax assets 19,153 5,338 24,491

Pensions and similar
obligations -43,078 -17,504 -60,582

Total effect on net assets  -11,793

Other reserves 428,588 -11,793 416,795

Total effect on equity  -11,793

EUR`thousand
31 Dec. 2013

IAS 19 (old) Adjustment

31 Dec. 2013
IAS 19
(2011)

Other non-current
receivables and assets 7,752 456 8,208

Deferred tax assets 19,176 5,572 24,748

Pensions and similar
obligations -44,443 -18,540 -62,983

Total effect on net assets  -12,512

Other reserves 461,198 -12,512 448,686

Total effect on equity  -12,512

The expected return on plan assets had previously been
 calculated using long-term forecasts. Top-up amounts for
partial early retirement arrangements are recognised pro
rata and not in full when the agreement is concluded as was
previously the case.

The change in accounting policies was applied retrospectively
in accordance with IAS 8 “Accounting Policies, Changes in
Accounting Estimates and Errors”. Accordingly, the opening
statement of fi nancial position as at 1 January 2012 and the
results for the comparative prior-year period as at 31 Decem-